BROKEN BOW UTILITIES
April 22, 2025 @ 12:30 P.M.

City Hall
314 South 10t Avenue, Broken Bow, NE

A. Call to Order

B. Open Meeting Law: A current copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted and is available
for review by all citizens in attendance.

C. Roll Call

D. Consent Agenda — The Board will review and may or may not approve the consent
agenda items for April 22, 2025, which will include the following:

a. Approval of Minutes of April 8, 2025, Meeting
b. Approval of Claims as Posted

E. Discussion ltems

a. Update on the 2400 conversion

F. Action ltem

a. Approve phase 1 with Novatek for electric Scada and server for $50,000.00.

b. The Board will have consideration of approving Myers construction to do boring
work near Custer county courthouse related to 2400 conversion.

G. Department Head Updates
H. Items for Next Agenda
Adjournment

The Broken Bow Board of Public Works reserves the right to enter closed session to discuss any item on the
agenda pursuant to law.



Board of Public Works
Meeting Minutes
April 8, 2025

The Board of Public Works of the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska met in regular session on Tuesday, April 8,
2025, at the Broken Bow Municipal Building. Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof as required
by publication in the Custer County Chief, the designated method for giving notice. Availability of the agenda
and related materials was communicated in advance to the members of the Board of Public Works, the Electric
Superintendent, and the Water/Sewer Superintendent. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the
meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Chad Schall called the meeting to order at 12:31 pm. with the following Board members present: Chad Schall,
Scott Adams, Jay Gormley and Jarrod Conner. Absent: None. Chad Schall informed the Board of Public
Works this was an open meeting of the Board of Public Works and was subject to the open meeting laws of the
State of Nebraska, a copy of which is posted.

Moved by Adams, seconded by Schall to approve the Consent Agenda for April 8, 2025. Said motion includes
approval of the Minutes of March 25, 2025, Board Meeting, and approval of Claims to Date. Roll Call vote:
Voting aye: Schall, Conner, Gormley, and Adams. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Beaver Bearing Company - $236.14, Broken Bow Municipal Utilities - $975.09, Border States Electric -
$1,023.82, Card Services - Orschelns Farm & Home - $739.61, $2,121.83, $1,910.73, Carquest Of Broken
Bow - $81.69, Central Nebraska Bobcat - $223.73, City Of Broken Bow -$56,390.85, City Of Broken Bow
Payroll Reimbursement - $67,455.11, City Of Broken Bow-Reimbursement - $823.00, Colin Kemp - $218.27,
Custer Public Power District - $39,925.55, Custer Public Power District - $3,821.65, City Of Broken Bow -
Health Insurance - $29,307.09, Dillon Brown - $236.45, Dutton-Lainson Company - $9,646.66, Eakes Office
Solutions - $672.77, EZ It Solutions - $2,945.00, $876.77, General Excavating, LLC $116,071.95, Great Plains
Communications, Inc - $83.78, Harold K. Scholz Co. - $3,835.58, Hydro Optimization & Automation Solution -
$437.50, Invoice Cloud - $331.20, JEO Consulting Group Inc. - $455.00, Luke Myers - $300.00, Mead Lumber
Co - $72.97, $270.76, Municipal Energy Agency Of Ne - $646,847.77, Myers Construction Inc. - $159,561.90,
Nebraska State Bank - $47,685.00, One Call Concepts, Inc - $159.00, Paulsen, Inc. - $340.26, Platte Valley
Laboratories, Inc. - $447.50, $447.50, Rt Ace - $314.28, $177.01, S & L Sanitary Services - $55.50, Sage
Payment Solutions - $3,211.89, Stuart C Irby Co - $25,938.44, T & R Electric, Inc. - $47,304.84, Trotter
Service - $471.66, Usa Blue Book - $152.56, Village Of Stuart - $5,345.92, Wenquist, Inc. - $76.36, Wesco
Receivables Corp. - $57,513.40, Western Area Power Admin. - $25,281.60, Total - $1,363,155.90

Electric Department $1,129.224.76
Water Department $20,195.92
Sewer Department $186,042.21
Power Plant $5,946.94
Billing $21,746.07
Fuel Station 0.00

Total $1,363,155.90



Blake Waldow, Electrical Superintendent, updated the board on the 2400 conversion, the outage on April 6,
2025, went well with the help of Custer everything went smoothly. Phases 1 and 2 are complete. Phases 3 and
4 will be on the south side of town.

Blake Waldow, Electrical Superintendent, finished the CT testing 90% were tested found 3 that were bad and
had low or no reading and 5 meters that read low.

Moved by Schall, seconded by Gormley to Approve the forming of the ACE fund board for distributing the ACE
funds. Roll Call vote: Voting aye: Gormley, Schall, Conner, and Adams. Nays: None. Motion Carried.

Moved by Adams, seconded by Conner to approve payment application number 2 in the amount of $83,103.58
to General Excavating. Roll Call vote: Voting aye: Adams, Conner, Gormley, and Schall. Nays: None. Motion

Carried.

The following were discussed under Department Head Updates:

Blake Waldow, Electric Superintendent:

e Finished the CT testing.

e Have 200 out of 300 tantalus meters installed.

e Have a meeting with Novatek on the Scada system.

e Nebraska City contacted us about buying the compressor from the Power plant.

e Talking about whether to fix or retire the fuel station.

e Looking into putting in a new substation at the original place near the power plant.

Ryan Jones, Water/Sewer Superintendent:

e The meter reading equipment was damaged in the fire borrowed equipment from Mullen.
e Working with Neptune to update the 360-meter reading system.

e The turbo on the backup generator at the WWTP went bad, ordered a replacement.

e Waiting for a quote for the Scada system.

e Replacing valves and repairing galvanized pipes and hydrants.

e The Hwy 2 sewer project is complete need to do a final walk through to sign off.

e The sewer truck has been repaired and is back in service.

Moved by Schall, seconded by Conner to adjourn the meeting at 1:33 pm. Roll Call vote: Voting aye: Schall,
Gormley, Conner, and Adams. Nays: None. Motion Carried.

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OF THE
CITY OF BROKEN BOW, NEBRASKA

/s/ Chad Schall, Chairman



411812025 12:17:46 PM Accounts Payable Detail Listing

Broken Bow Municipal Utilities Fage i
Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO# Date Status
Account# Work Order Description Debit Credit
CENTURYLINK
20694 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 67.22 Posted
6-640300 Basic Phone Service- Office 67.22 0.00
PAYROLL CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REIMBURSEMENT
20695 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 61,471.42 Posted
4-440100 Payroll Reimbursement 930.04 0.00
4-445220 Payroll Reimbursement 70.80 0.00
4-445210 Payroll Reimbursement 55.81 0.00
5-545130 Payroll Reimbursement 8,398.04 0.00
5-545220 Payroll Reimbursement 611.43 0.00
5-545210 Payroll Reimbursement 435.05 0.00
1-143100 Payroll Reimbursement 26,099.29 0.00
1-145220 Payroll Reimbursement 1,927.31 0.00
1-145210 Payroll Reimbursement 1,310.00 0.00
2-240100 Payroll Reimbursement 9,664.44 0.00
2-245220 Payroll Reimbursement 692.14 0.00
2-245210 Payroll Reimbursement 460.25 0.00
3-340100 Payroll Reimbursement 9,664.44 0.00
3-345230 Payroll Reimbursement 692.13 0.00
3-345210 Payroll Reimbursement 460.25 0.00
61,471.42 0.00
CUSTER COUNTY CHIEF
20696 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 158.34 Posted
5-545800 Publish Minutes & Mtg, Notices 158.34 0.00
CUSTER TRANSFER STATION
20713 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 13,311.00 April 2025 Posted
5-540200 TRASH FEES COLLECTED 13,311.00 0.00
GENERAL EXCAVATING, LLC
20697 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 83,103.58 Posted
1-149990 SPECIAL PROJECTS 83,103.58 0.00
Hydro Optimization & Automation Solution
20698 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 4,291.20 Posted
3-340510 MAINTENANCE-LIFT STATION 4,291.20 0.00
JEFF ROACH
20699 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 295.75 Posted
3-343360 MEALS & MILEAGE 295.75 0.00
KCNI-AM/KBBN-FM
20700 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 42.00 Posted
5-545800 ADVERTISING 42.00 0.00
MID-PLAINS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
20701 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 40.00 Posted
5-545650 CONFERENCE REGISTRATION 40.00 0.00
MIDWEST CONNECT
20702 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 398.04 Posted
5-545400 OFFICE SUPPLIES 398.04 0.00
PAULSEN, INC.
20703 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 1,309.68 Posted
2-243300 MAINTENANCE-WATER MAINS 1,309.68 0.00
Quadient Finance USA, Inc.
20704 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 1,700.00 Posted
5-545500 POSTAGE 1,227.10 0.00
2-243290 POSTAGE-WATER DEPARTMENT 472.90 0.00
1,700.00 0.00
ROSS ELECTRIC INC
20705 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 4,482.04 Posted
2-241300 MAINTENANCE-BUILDING & GROUNDS 4,482.04 0.00
S & L SANITARY SERVICES
20714 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 36,392.70 April 2025 Posted

5-540200 TRASH FEES COLLECTED 36,392.70 0.00



4/18/2025 12:17:46 PM

Accounts Payable Detail Listing

Broken Bow Municipal Utilities

Vend# Vendor Name
Pay# PostDate Due Date Amount Invoice Date PO#
Account# Work Order Description
T & R ELECTRIC, INC. (continued)
20708 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 64,928.13
1-149600 NEW TRANSFORMERS
TEREX USA, LLC
20706 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 4,324.69
1-143205 MAINTENANCE - TRUCK 69
THOMAS FLYNN
20707 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 462.82
3-343360 MEALS & MILEAGE
TROTTER SERVICE
20709 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 3,224.21
1-143500 Gas & Qil Trucks- Elec Dept
2-243500 Gas & Oil For Trucks- Water Dept
3-343500 Gas & Oil For Trucks-Sewer Dept

TROTTERS WHOA & GO WEST

20710 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 16.70
1-143500 FUEL
USA BLUE BOOK
20711 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 919.05
3-341000 OPERATING SUPPLIES
VERIZON WIRELESS
20712 4/22/2025  4/22/2025 230.42
1-145700 Monthly Cell Phones - P Plant & Line Dept
1-145700 Monthly Cell Phones -TABLET
2-245700 Monthly Cell Phones -WATER
2-245700 Monthly Cell Phones -TABLET
3-345700 Monthly Cell Phones -SEWER
3-345700 Monthly Cell Phones -TABLET
4-445700 Monthly Cell Phones -TABLET
281,168.99 21 Non-voided payables listed.
Report Setup

AP - Accounts Payable Listing : Vendor Name
Filter Options
Starting: 4/9/2025
Ending: 4/22/2025
Banks: All
Payable Status: Posted, Printed, ACH, Recorded, Voided
All Vendors Selected

Page 2 of 2

Date Status

Debit Credit
Posted

64,928.13 0.00
Posted

4,324.69 0.00
Posted

462.82 0.00
Posted

2,129.61 0.00

247.07 0.00

847.53 0.00

3,224.21 0.00
Posted

16.70 0.00
Posted

919.05 0.00
Posted

43.03 0.00

48.12 0.00

21.52 0.00

24.06 0.00

21.51 0.00

24.06 0.00

48.12 0.00

230.42 0.00



Check Approval List - GL Account

4/18/2025 12:17:19 PM

Vendor Name

ELECTRIC
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REIT
GENERAL EXCAVATING, LLC
T & R ELECTRIC, INC.
TEREX USA, LLC
TROTTER SERVICE
TROTTERS WHOA & GO WEST
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS

WATER
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
PAULSEN, INC.
Quadient Finance USA, Inc.
ROSS ELECTRIC INC
TROTTER SERVICE
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS

SEWER
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REIT
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
Hydro Optimization & Automation Solutio
JEFF ROACH
THOMAS FLYNN
TROTTER SERVICE
USA BLUE BOOK
VERIZON WIRELESS
VERIZON WIRELESS

POWER PLANT
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REIl
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
VERIZON WIRELESS

BILLING
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
CITY OF BROKEN BOW PAYROLL REI!
CUSTER COUNTY CHIEF
CUSTER TRANSFER STATION
KCNI-AM/KBBN-FM
MID-PLAINS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MIDWEST CONNECT
Quadient Finance USA, Inc.
S & L SANITARY SERVICES

FUEL STATION
CENTURYLINK

Invoice

Broken Bow Municipal Utilities
Invoice Description

PAYMENT APPLICATION #2

2400 CONVERSION/NEW TRANSFORMEF

MAINTENANCE - TRUCK 69
FUEL
FUEL
CELL PHONES & TABLETS
CELL PHONES & TABLETS

CONCRETE FOR WATER VALVE REPAIR

POSTAGE

REPLACEMENT OF BREAKER PANEL
FUEL

CELL PHONES & TABLETS

CELL PHONES & TABLETS

NEW LEVEL SENSOR FOR LIFTSTATION

MEALS & MILEAGE
MEALS & MILEAGE

FUEL

OPERATING SUPPLIES
CELL PHONES & TABLETS
CELL PHONES & TABLETS

CELL PHONES & TABLETS

April 2025 TRASH FEES COLLECTED

PSA-POSTAL ERROR

ADMINISTRATIVE PROFESSIONALS CON

INK FOR POSTAGE MACHINE
POSTAGE

April 2025 TRASH FEES COLLECTED

FINAL BILL POWER PLANT/FUEL STATIO

Account Description

SALARIES-DISTRIBUTI
EMPLOYEE PENSION £
EMPLOYEE SOCIAL SE
SPECIAL PROJECTS C
NEW TRANSFORMERE
MAINTENANCE-TRUCK
GAS & OIL FOR TRUCK
GAS & OIL FOR TRUCK
TELEPHONE
TELEPHONE

Total ELECTRIC

WATER SALARIES
EMPLOYEE PENSION E
EMPLOYEE SOCIAL SE
MAINTENANCE - WATE
POSTAGE- WATER DE
MAINTENANCE-BUILDI
GAS & OIL FOR TRUCK
TELEPHONE
TELEPHONE

Total WATER

SEWER SALARIES
EMPLOYEE PENSION E
EMPLOYEE SOCIAL SE
MAINTENANCE - LIFT €
MEALS/MILEAGE/HOTE
MEALS/MILEAGE/HOTE
GAS & OIL FOR TRUCK
OPERATING SUPPLIES
TELEPHONE
TELEPHONE

Total SEWER

POWER PLANT SALAR
EMPLOYEE PENSION E
EMPLOYEE SOCIAL SE
TELEPHONE

Total POWER PLANT

OFFICE SALARIES
EMPLOYEE PENSION ¢t
EMPLOYEE SOCIAL SE
ADVERTISING
TRASH/TSA FEES
ADVERTISING
CONFERENCE REGIST
OFFICE SUPPLIES
POSTAGE
TRASH/TSA FEES
Total BILLING

TELEPHONE/INTERNE
Total FUEL STATION

Page 1 of 2
Amount

26,099.29
1,310.00
1,927.31

83,103.58

64,928.13
4,324.69
2,129.61

16.70
43.03
48.12

$183,930.46

9,664.44
460.25
692.14

1,309.68
472.90

4,482.04
247.07

21.52
24.06

$17,374.10

9,664.44
460.25
692.13

4,291.20
295.75
462.82
847.53
919.05

21.51
24.06

$17,678.74

930.04
55.81
70.80
48.12

$1,104.77

8,398.04
435.05
611.43
158.34

13,311.00
42.00
40.00

398.04

1,227.10

36,392.70

$61,013.70

67.22
$67.22



4/18/2025 12:17:19 PM
Vendor Name

Report Selection:

Date Range Selection:
Starting Date:

Ending Date:

Banks:

Bank Acct#:

Include Printed Checks:

Check Approval List - GL Account
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities
Invoice Invoice Description

Check Approval List - GL Account
Invoice Due Date

4/9/2025

4/22/2025

All

M

Account Description

Page 2 of 2
Amount

$281,168.99



Utilities Treasurer's Report March 2025

General Account (x9648)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110100

(includes ICS 687)

Service Deposit Account (x6179)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110800

Sewer Maintenance (x0109)
Nebraska State Bank
3-310200

(includes ICS 109, x4697)

Building & Expansion (x0091)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110200

Wastewater Management (x7415)
Nebraska State Bank

1-110690

(includes ICS 415, x3565)

Joint Bond Account (x7639)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110660

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

7,091,197.24

2,784,328.80
(2,833,301.20)

13,063.13

7,055,287.97

258,913.94
2,300.00
(2,963.52)

258,250.42

272,369.64
19.71

481.48

272,870.83

6.32

(5.00)

1.32

1,079,850.55
72.24

1,914.92

1,081,837.71

(3.45)
85.00
(55.00)

26.55




Water Bond Account (x8343)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110680

(includes ICS 343, x7749)

Sewer Bond Account (x8887)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110670

(includes ICS 887, x2560)

Water Reserves Account (x5127)
Nebraska State Bank

2-210200

(includes ICS 127, x2659)

Electric Bond Account (x8775)
Nebraska State Bank
1-110610

Electric Maintenance Account (x9039)
Nebraska State Bank

1-110620

(includes ICS 039, x1071)

Service Deposits CD (x4350)
Nebraska State Bank
1-112300

Total Cash

Sewer DEQ Loan

Water DEQ Loan

69KV Line Bond
Fairgrounds Lift DEQ Loan

Total Debt

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Beginning Balance
Receipts
Disbursements
Interest

Ending Balance

Balance

1,074,356.31

20,506.58
(10,000.00)

1,953.28

1,086,816.17

2,190,963.59
50,869.96

(26,000.00)
3,988.27

2,219,821.82

1,628,032.21
72.87

2,923.15

1,631,028.23

202,579.84
11,417.00

71.32

214,068.16

1,575,650.96
73.31

2,826.35

1,578,550.62

27,355.61

15,425,915.41

2,185,960.13
650,696.89
1,131,367.50
411,787.11

4,379,811.63
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